City of Coral Gables
CITY COMMISSION MEETING
May 6, 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL
GABLES, FLORIDA AMENDING RESOLUTION 2021-225 WHICH AMENDED
THE POLICY ADOPTED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 2019-55 FOR CITY
COMMISSIONER EXPENSE ACCOUNTS/OFFICE BUDGETS AND DIRECTING
CITY STAFF TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT FROM $10,000 TO $5,000 IN THE
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET (Sponsored by Mayor Lago)

BRIEF HISTORY:

Section 2-32 of the City Code, states under subsection (b)(5), that each City
Commissioner shall have the authority to have an office budget in an amount
determined in the City budget. During the October 10, 2017 City Commission
meeting, the stated purpose for the budged amount was to perform "outreach" which
was described as a mail piece, town hall meeting, food/refreshments for town hall
meetings, fees for a Constant Contact account, and other similar expenses.

$5,000 per year was budgeted for each elected official's expense account/office
budget and pursuant to Resolutions 2019-55 (as amended), 2019-34, and 2021-225,
the City Commission provided further clarification and specification as to the
potential uses for those funds.

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2023-31 which adopted the Annual Budget of Estimated
Revenues and Expenditures for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2023 and ending
September 30, 2024, the budgeted amount for the expense account/office budget of each
Commissioner was increased to $10,000. Pursuant to Ordinance 2024-33, adopting the
Annual Budget of Estimated Revenues and Expenditures for the Fiscal Year beginning
October 1, 2024, the amount for the expense account/office budget of each Commissioner
remains at $10,000.

The proposed resolution amends the policy for allowable uses for each Commissioner’s
expense account/office budget to eliminate certain categories and to provide for annual
reporting by each Commissioner regarding the use of funds in the expense account/office
budget and to reduce the budgeted amount for each Commissioner’s account from
$10,000 to $5,000. Specifically, the proposed resolution amends the policy as follows
(deletions indicated by strikethroughs):

a.) Fees for—mass—mathngs; public outreach software platforms, or other online




communication accounts that are used by the elected officials to send official
communications to City residents and businesses;

¢.) Purchase of refreshments or other necessities for Town Hall or community
meetings and community enhancement events such as environmental clean ups, park
beautification, educational presentations and similar events, hosted by the elected official;

d.) Purchase of refreshments such as coffee, tea, and water to be offered when
welcoming visiting constituents;

e.) Expenses associated with the hosting of dignitaries;

g.) Purchase of particular items needed for the office of the elected official such as
frames, small furniture, appliances, and other similar items not covered by other City
accounts; and

ATTACHMENT(S): Resolution

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

No. Amount Account No. Source of Funds

1. $5,000 per elected
official (reduced
from current
$10,000)

$25,000 (reduced
Total: from $50,000)

Fiscal Impact: The proposed resolution would result in a reduced proposed budgeted amount of
$5,000 per Commissioner.

BUSINESS IMPACT:




N/A




